

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA

No. __: __ HC _____

RONNIE WALLACE LONG,)

Petitioner,)

v.)

FRANK LEE PERRY, Secretary,)

N.C. Dep't of Public Safety, et al.,)

Respondents.)

**PETITION FOR WRIT
OF HABEAS CORPUS
28 U.S.C. § 2254**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT1

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....6

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS11

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT31

GROUND FOR RELIEF.....33

 I. LONG’S CREDIBLE CLAIM OF ACTUAL
 INNOCENCE CREATES A “GATEWAY” TO
 FEDERAL HABEAS REVIEW33

 II. THE STATE VIOLATED PETITIONER’S
 CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS UNDER BRADY V.
 MARYLAND BY FAILING TO DISCLOSE SBI
 REPORTS AND NOTES, THE VICTIM’S MEDICAL
 RECORDS, AND DETECTIVE ISENHOUR’S
 REPORTS48

CONCLUSION.....71

SUPPORTING MATERIALS72

PRAYER FOR RELIEF73

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE76

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Bowen v. Maynard</u> , 799 F.2d 593 (10th Cir. 1986)	54
<u>Brady v. Maryland</u> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	<u>passim</u>
<u>Giglio v. United States</u> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972)	56
<u>House v. Bell</u> , 547 U.S. 518 (2006)	34
<u>Kyles v. Whitley</u> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	<u>passim</u>
<u>Lindsey v. King</u> , 769 F.2d 1034 (5th Cir. 1985)	54
<u>Long v. Dixon</u> , No. C-89-278-S (M.D.N.C. May 3, 1990)	2, 7
<u>Love v. Johnson</u> , 57 F.3d 1305 (4th Cir. 1995)	49
<u>Magwood v. Patterson</u> , 561 U.S. 320 (2010)	10
<u>McQuiggin v. Perkins</u> , 133 S. Ct. 1924 (2013)	34
<u>Perry v. New Hampshire</u> , 132 S. Ct. 716 (2012)	34
<u>Schlup v. Delo</u> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995)	5, 33
<u>State v. Bowden</u> , 367 N.C. 329, 755 S.E.2d 53 (2014)	9
<u>State v. Henderson</u> , 27 A.3d 872 (N.J. 2011)	35
<u>State v. Long</u> , 293 N.C. 286, 237 S.E.2d 728 (1977)	6
<u>State v. Long</u> , 365 N.C. 5, 705 S.E.2d 735 (2011)	5, 9

<u>State v. Long</u> , 377 S.E.2d 228 (N.C. 1989)	7
<u>State v. Long</u> , 689 S.E.2d 137 (N.C. 2009)	9
<u>Strickler v. Greene</u> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999)	49, 64, 71
<u>Teleguz v. Pearson</u> , 689 F.3d 322 (4th Cir. 2012).....	33, 34, 37, 38
<u>United States v. Bagley</u> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985).....	50, 56, 67, 68
<u>United States v. Hodges</u> , 515 F.2d 650 (7th Cir. 1975).....	34
<u>Walker v. Kelly</u> , 589 F.3d 127 (4th Cir. 2009).....	49
<u>Wolfe v. Johnson</u> , 565 F.3d 140 (4th Cir. 2009)	37
<u>Woodson v. North Carolina</u> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976)	6
<u>Statutes/Rules</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 2244 (2015)	10, 33
28 U.S.C. § 2254 (2015)	1, 37, 48
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Avraham M. Levi, <u>Are Defendants Guilty if They were Chosen in a Lineup</u> , 22.4 LAW & HUMAN BEHAVIOR, n. 4 (1998)	43
Bradbury, M. D., & Williams, M. R., <u>Diversity and citizen participation: The effect of race on juror decision making</u> , Administration & Society (2013).....	47
Christian A. Meissner, John C. Brigham, <u>Thirty Years of Investigating the Own-Race Bias in Memory for Faces: A Meta-Analytic Review</u> , PSYCHOLOGY, PUBLIC POLICY & LAW, Vol 7.1	44

G.L. Wells, B.L. Cutler, & L.E. Hasel, <u>The Duke-Lacrosse rape investigation: How not to do eyewitness identification procedures in M. L. Siegel (ed.), <u>Race to injustice: Lessons learned from the Duke lacrosse rape case.</u></u> 313 Carolina Academic Pres. 2009	41
Gary L. Wells & Deah S. Quinlivan, <u>Suggestive Eyewitness Identification Procedures and the Supreme Court’s Reliability Test in Light of Eyewitness Science: 30 Years Later,</u> 33.1 LAW AND HUMAN BEHAVIOR, Vol. 12 (2009).....	40
Gary L. Wells, Elizabeth F. Loftus, <u>Eyewitness Memory for People and Events,</u> HANDBOOK OF PSYCHOLOGY PART THREE 149-60 (2003).....	39
Jonathan M. Fawcett, Emily J. Russell, Kristine A. Peace, Joh Christie, <u>Of Guns and Geese: A Meta-Analytic Review of the ‘Weapon Focus’ Literature,</u> PSYCHOLOGY, CRIME & LAW (2013), Vol. 19.1	45
Kenneth. A. Deffenbacher, Brian. H. Bornstein, Steven D. Penrod, E. Kiernan. McGorty, <u>A Meta-Analytic Review of the Effects of High Stress on Eyewitness Memory,</u> LAW AND HUMAN BEHAVIOR (2004), Vol 28.6	45
Kevin Krug, <u>The Relationship Between Confidence and Accuracy: Current Thoughts of the Literature and a New Area of Research,</u> APPLIED PSYCHOLOGY IN CRIMINAL JUSTICE 31 (2007).....	40
Nancy K. Steblay, Gary L. Wells & Amy B. Douglass, <u>The Eyewitness Post Identification Feedback Effect 15 Years Later: Theoretical and Policy Implications,</u> 20.1 PSYCHOLOGY, PUBLIC POLICY, AND LAW, Vol. 15 (2014).....	40
Sarah M. Greathouse & Margaret B. Kovera. <u>Instruction Bias and Lineup Presentation Moderate the Effects of Administrator Knowledge on Eyewitness Identification.</u> 33.1 LAW & HUMAN BEHAVIOR at 79 (2009).....	41
Kenneth. A. Deffenbacher, Brian. H. Bornstein, E. Kiernan. McGorty, Steven D. Penrod, <u>Forgetting the Once-Seen Face: Estimating the</u>	

Strength of an Eyewitness’s Memory Representation. JOURNAL OF
EXPERIMENTAL: APPLIED (2008), Vol. 14.2 44

National Research Council of the National Academies, Identifying the
Culprit: Assessing Eyewitness Identification, 96 (2014) (National
Academies) 44

Williams, M. R., & Burek, M. W., Justice, juries, and convictions: The
relevance of race in jury verdicts, Journal of Crime & Justice (2008) 47
